
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861) 5/6/71 j

SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-696) (RUC)

JAMES EARL RAY, aka; i
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM ;
CR - CONSPIRACY; I
UFAC - ROBBERY i

Enclosed is a clipping from The Oak Richer ;
newspaper dated 5/3/71, relating an escape attempt by ।
subject. j

Subsequent to the publication of this article, s
contact was made with Warden R. H. MOORE, Brushy Mountain ;
Prison, at which time he furnished the following information: 1

Warden MOORE stated that he had received infor­
mation from inside the prison that RAY was going to attempt ।
to escape after "he got a visit”, warden MOORE speculated 1
that "visit" was a code word for outcome of appeal, which 
appeal was turned down. MOORE advised that RAY attempted 
his escape as described in the newspaper article taken from 
The Oak Ridger, oak Ridge, Tennessee, dated 5/3/71, and that
he was accompanied by another inmate by the name of MORELOCK. i
MOORE stated that MORELOCK had been assigned to inside i
plumbing, knew the tunnel work and also had access to tools ।
which probably accounted for RAY*s choice of MORELOCK as an |
escape companion.

Warden MOORE was specifically questioned as to 
whether any outside help had been utilized in attempting to 
perpetrate RAY's escape and as to the identity of this 
outside help, if any. He advised that JAMES EARL RAY*s
brother, name unknown, who was believed to be staying with 
RAY‘s lawyer, a Mr. STONE, appeared at Brushy Mountain Prison 
around 2:00 PM, 5/3/71, and requested to visit RAY. He was
questioned by the warden as to why he had happened to be at

2 - Bureau (Enc.)
Memphis (Enc.) ;

1 - Knoxville
WEE:at
(5)
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KX 44-696

the prison on that date and he replied that STONE had gone 
to Florida and he decided to visit his brother. After the 
story of RAY's attempted escape was released to the press 
and became public* RAY's brother was advised that RAY could 
not receive visitors.

It is Warden MOORE's theory, although he cannot 
substantiate it* that RAY's brother was aware of the escape 
plan well in advance of the attempt and that he was in the 
area to pick up RAY once he made good his escape.

Foregoing furnished as of possible interest to 
the Bureau and 00.

- 2 -
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American Bank & Trust
Orangeburg, South Carolina 29115

W. HERSHEL CAVER
■ TRUST OFFICER

October 7, 1971

Mr. Clifton 0. Halter
Assistant Special Agent in Charge 
FBI
841 Clifford Davis Federal Building
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Dear Clif:

RE; James Earl Ray Unlawful Flight to Avoid Prosecution—Murder;
Martin Luther King—Victim

What I am about to disclose for your information and such 
official use which the Bureau may decide is something that may 
already be known to the Memphis Division and/or the Bureau;

^ but I feel constrained to supply this data inasmuch as it may 
„ be in some manner helpful to the complete solution of this case

' dv which I feel, based on press accounts, has not yet been completely 
tr4solved ^h® mainly, in my opinion, to the rather obvious conclusion 

- \u ^that James Earl Ray did not have the mental capacity to plan and 
^execute this murder and then make his getaway via Canada under

I ' $rW devious circumstances. However, this is enough as far as my 
। MM/ personal opinion is concerned and I do not presume to inject 

^ if ^ |^ °r substitute mV opinion for the real facts known to the FBI.

ripn Saturday, October 2, 1971, while attending the X-FBI Agents 
Annual Convention in Atlanta, I flew on Delta Airlines from 

^lanta to Memphis to meet with my sister and brothers for a 
family conference. I do not remember my flight number, but it 
departed Atlanta at 12:05 P. M. and landed in Memphis exactly one 

J hour later. During the course of this flight, I sat by a man to 
f-whom I introduced myself for conversational purposes and learned 

his name was Oscar Middlebrook, 889 Mosby, Memphis Tennessee, 38105. 
Mr. Middlebrook is of the Negro race.
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Mr. Clifton 0. Halter
October 7, 1971
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Mr. Middlebrook was an extremely intelligent person and 
advised me that he was 69 years of age and a retired employee 
of the City Government of Memphis. I did not ask in what 
capacity he had been employed, but he said that he had served, 
as I best recall, 32 years before retiring. He also advised 
me that he was returning to his home in Memphis after a visit 
with his daughter who resides in Miami, Florida. After 
talking to Mr. Middlebrook for approximately 30 minutes, it 
became apparent to me that he was not only a very intelligent 
man but extremely perceptive and possessed of good judgment. 
During this time we discussed some of the nation's problems 
and, more particularly, racial matters, during which time 
Mr. Middlebrook made the observation that there were "Niggers" 
and Negroes among the black race. He explained that by the 
"Niggers" he meant the "no-good" blacks who did not want to 
work for a living, and included in that group were those blacks 
who wanted to stir racial strife in every area of the nation. 
This gave me an opportunity to ask Mr. Middlebrook as to how 
the late Martin Luther King was regarded among the Negroes of 
Memphis, and he replied that the late Martin Luther King was one 
of those men who "talked out of both sides of his mouth" and 
did whatever necessary to advance his own image in the USA and 
abroad. We then discussed to some extent King's murder, and 
Mr. Middlebrook made the observation that James Earl Ray was 
part of what he felt was a rather broad conspiracy of people 
involved in this murder which included at least one member of the 
Negro race. He continued by saying that a Negro taxi cab driver 
in Memphis, whom he declined to identify, had "set up" King for 
the actual shooting in the following manner. King had been in 
the edge of his room at a door leading to a small balcony and the 
unidentified Negro taxi cab driver had called him from the ground 
level of the motel or building in which King was located and 
got King out on the balcony and had told hinv as an excuse for 
the conversation, "Be sure and wear your coat. It's going to 
be cold tonight.", and approximately at the end of this statement 
by the unidentified Negro taxi cab driver, King was hit by the 
bullet fired by James Earl Ray. Thereafter, the unidentified 
Negro taxi cab driver so as not to draw any attention to himself 
and the part he played in "setting up" Martin Luther King continued
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to live in Memphis for approximately 30 days, then left 
and was gone from Memphis until several months ago when 
he returned and either died or was killed under somewhat 
mysterious circumstances which indicated to Mr. Middlebrook 
that the conspirators involved in the King murder had 
"gotten this man out of the way" so he could never make 
any disclosures to the FBI or other authorities regarding 
his part in the murder and the overall conspiracy leading 
to King's death.

I spent several minutes trying to convince Mr. Middlebrook 
that he should come to the FBI office or arrange for a 
rendezvous with some Memphis agent of the FBI knowledgeable 
about the King murder inasmuch as it was possible that the 
information he had could be important in this case. Mr. Middlebrook, 
however, said that he did not want to talk to the FBI because 
he feared for the safety of himself and his wife if it should 
accidentally become known to members of his race that he was 
furnishing information to the FBI. I did everything possible 
to convince him of the complete confidentiality of any 
relationship he might arrange with the FBI but he was adamant 
in this regard.

As stated before, the above information may already be known 
to the Bureau and it may be a figment of Mr. Middlebrook's 
imagination, but I do not believe so and would stake my 
judgment of human beings on-the fact that he is completely 
convinced of the correctness of the information he disclosed to 
me.

I sincerely hope that the above may be of some help to the Bureau 
in the captioned matter.

Inasmuch as I was very much impressed with the intelligence and 
affability of Mr. Middlebrook, I promised to write him, and a 
copy of my letter to him is attached. Should it become necessary
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Mr. Clifton 0. Halter
October 7, 1971
Page 4

at some future time to establish a relationship between the 
Bureau and Mr. Middlebrook to more fully explore the potential 
of his story, I would be happy to act as a go-between with 
him, and the letter will serve as evidence of my sincerity 
in Mr. Middlebrook's mind.

With highest personal regards,

Sincerely

W. Hershel Caver

hll

Enclosure
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11/9/71

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, DALLAS

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

A private investigator at Memphis, Tenn., has filed 
suit in the U. S. District Court against the District Attorney 
General at Memphis, Tenn., seeking to obtain possession of the 
rifle used by JAMES EARL RAY in the murder of MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. This case has recently been heard in the U. S. 
District Court with the Judge ruling in favor of the District 
Attorney General; however, it is anticipated that an appeal 
will be filed in the Sixth Circuit at Cincinnati, Ohio.

The District Attorney General's Office believes there 
was a similar suit and appeal concerning the rifle used by LEE 
HARVEY OSWALD in the murder of President JOHN F. KENNEDY and 
they desire to know the citation of such appeal.

LEADS:

THE DALLAS DIVISION

AT DALLAS, TEXAS

1) Will promptly advise Memphis whether or not a 
suit was filed against the Government to obtain the rifle used 
by LEE HARVEY OSWALD and the outcome of this case.

2) will furnish the citation of any appellate , 
ruling in connection with the OSWALD murder weapon.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 11/16/71

Transmit the following in ______________________________ .________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code) '

Vin airtel I

(Priority) ।
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ J___________

TO: SAG, MEMPHIS. (44-1987) .
FROM: S^cV Allas' (44-2649) (RUC)

SUBJECT: MURMn|//

Re Memphis airtel to Dallas, 11/9/71.

On 10/30/67 JOHN J. KING, a wealthy Denver 
oil man, and MARINA OSWALD PORTER, wife of LEE HARVEY 
OSWALD, instituted actions against the United States 
under public law 89-318 which vested title to the 
Warren Commission exhibits in the United States and 
permitted claims for Just compensation to be filed against 
the United States. The specific civil actions are 
identified as follows:

"JOHN J. KING v. NICHOLAS deB. KATZENBACH 
(U.S.D.C. Colo., Civil Action No. 9168) 
JOHN J. KING v. United States of America 
(U.S.D.C. Colo., Civil Action No. 67-C-518) 
MARINA N. OSWALD PORTER, et al. v. United 
States (U.S.D.C. N.D. Tex., Civil Action No. 
CA-3-2282, Dallas Div.)”

The two above cited cases involving KING relat e g 
to the assassination rifle used by LEE HARVEY OSWALD and 
the murder revolver used by him in the killing of the 
Dallas police officer. The MARINA OSWALD PORTER civil 
action involves personal property of LEE HARVEY OSWALD which 
was seized. The two civil actions involving KING were 
handled by Departmental Attorney WILLIAM A. GERSHUNY and 
the MARINA OSWALD PORTER civil action was handled by Depart­
mental Attorney ERWIN GOLDBLOOM of the General Litigation

Approved:  Sent M Per 
Special Agent in Charge
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DL 44-2649

Section of the U. S. Department of Justice.

The final outcome of these cases is unknown 
to the Dallas Office and it is not known if there has been 
any appellate ruling in connection with any of these cases. 
It would appear that Memphis could obtain such information 
through the Bureau who has had close liaison with the above 
named Departmental Attorneys or have the District Attorney 
General’s Office at Memphis, Tennessee, communicate directly 
with such Departmental Attorneys.
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

news

UNITED STATE^-DUPARTMENT OE JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Birmingham, Alabama 
November 24, 1971

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

Included in this memorandum is a recent 
release from a daily Birmingham newspaper.

w-bm U/n iS3
SEARCHED_______ INDEXED.
SERIALI<£J>vSc*MED.___

NOV 26 1971 
FBI ^-MEMPHIS
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping In Space Below)

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

Charged with conspiracy , 

Old Galtyarrant 
may be dismissed

Page 6 The Winningham
Post herald

■ A warrant for the arrest of 
Eric Starvo Galt (James Earl 
Ray) issued, in Birmingham 
April 17, 1968, on a conspiracy 
charge that has been gather­
ing dust in the office of the 
U. S. marshal here is being 
considered for dismissal.

A request for dismissal h^s 
.been received from Bernard 
Fensterwald Jr., a Washing­
ton attorney representing 
Ray, who is in prison at 
Brushy Mountain, Tenn., for 
the fatal shooting of Dr. 
Martin Luther King Jr.

Monday, U. S. Magistrate 
R. Macey Taylor notified U. S. 
Atty. Waymond S h e r r e r of 
the request, asking for a 
response .. from Hie Justice

Department. in Washington, 
Within 10 days. After 10 days, 
Taylor could make a recom­
mendation to U. S. District 
Judge C. W. Allgood to grant 
the dismissal and quash the 
warrant or to set a hearing on 
the charges, brought by the 
FBI. '

The motion asked for dis­
missal of the conspiracy 
charge or for a speedy trial.

According to the warrant of 
April 17, 1968, Galt and anoth­
er individual he claimed to be 
his brother entered into a 
conspiracy on March 29. 1968. 
The rifle with which King was 
shot in April in Memphis was • 
bought by Galt, later identi­
fied as Ray, in Birmingham 
March 30, 1968, it was report-

Birmingham, ^la.

Date: 11-23-71
Edition: Final
Author:

Editor: Duard Legrand
Title:

Character:

or

Classification:
Submitting Office: ^11 M ’ Htjhcllll

P ] Being Investigated
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FD-365 (Rev. 8-9-71)

F B I

11/24/71
Transmit the following in ___________________________ .____ .___________

(Type in plaintext or code)

V ia AIRTEL_________________ AIRMAIL, ____________________ |
(Priority) ।

To: Director, FBI(44.38861) ATTENTION:

From: SAC, Biyinghw_____
(44-1740)(RUC)

Subject: KURKIN

[^ CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 
GENERAL INVEST. DIV.

□ DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIV.

XCR EL ODIH

□ EID O Bomb Threats

Summary of Complaint:

□ CRA-64
PA QPE PF □ E

O Extremist Matters
O White Hate □ Black

Attached are three copies of LHM for the Bureau
and one copy for Memphis.

JL- Bureau (Bnc. 3)
Q> Meaphis (44-1987)(Bnc. 1)

1 - Biralnghaa
HA8:afl
(4)

ACTION: UACB:
□ No further action being taken and

u LHM enclosed □ Copy furnished to USA______________  
□ FD-376 (enclosure to LHM)

O LHM being submitted
O Report being submitted

□ Preliminary investigation instituted
□ Limited investigation instituted

Approved: ________________________________ Sent M
Special Agent in Charge
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FD-302 (REV. 11-27-70)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

X.
8/23/72

Date of transcription______________________________

Mrs. Elf ILIA DE NICOLAS ABBONDANDOLO, 52X0 Maggiore 
Avenue, Coral GtbXM, Florida, telephone 667-4783, wm inter­
viewed at her residence by SA MOV 1. II® of the Mia*l Office 
of the FBI, and at the outset of the interview Mrs. ABB0NDANDOLO 
was advised of the identity of the interview!^ agent. Mrs. 
AB8ONDANDOLO was advised that she was being interviewed in 
connection with a complaint regarding the Border of Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, whs ch complaint she had furnished to the City of 
Coral Gabins Police Department on August 3, 1972. Mrs. 
ABBONDANDOLO declined to furnish a signed s tat assn t bat stated 
she would willingly discuss the natter with the interviewing 
agent.

Mrs. AB80NDANDOLO advised that sometime between 
July 28 and August 1, 1972, at approximately 4:15 p.m., she 
loft her residence and headed north cm Lejeune Bond to do some 
shopping. Ab sho approached the comer of University Drive 
at a stoplight, she observed a Negro feoale standing near a 
bus step heavily laden with packages and perspiring heavily. 
She stated that she could tell that the NOgro female was 
exhausted. At that moment, the Negro female walked over to 
her car to an open window and asked Mrs. ABBCMDAKDOXA) for a 
ride and where she was going. Mrs. ABBONDANDQLO told her that 
she was going to 27th Avenue and Flagler Street and allowed 
the Negro female to get in.

Mrs. ABBONDANDOLO described this Negro feele as 
being approximately 45-50 years of age, approximately 5*5" 
tall, weighing 170 pounds, median black complexion, large 
lips, and possibly a said by profession.

Mrs. ABBONDAMDOLO stated that as the two of then 
began to talk, the Negro female stated that white people were 
not always good to black people. However, the Negro female 
stated that in her opinion these were many good white people. 
Bor conversation led to the accused killer of fir. MASTIN 
LUTHER KING, JAMES EARL RAY. Sie described NAT as being not 
guilty. She stated that everyong in the Negro neighborhood 
knew that NAT did not kill Dr. KING. She advised that she 
knew a boy who was in jail who had been given $5,000 by <X)RETTA 
KING, the wife of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, and instructed him 

------ tcarrangefOTtheassaswinatixrarofhmMhusband.--------------------------

interviewed o 8/22/72_________=< CoralGables^ Florida___File *Miami 44-1854

by________ SA LEON E. TISH______:apj

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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MM 44-1854 
2

According to the Negro female, the boy was known 
both by Dr. KING and his wife. The boy allegedly killed KING 
and then gave the gun to RAY and asked him to say that he had 
killed Dr. KING. According to the Negro female, CORETTA 
KING had a ’’lover”, named DEE or LEE, a married man who could 
not or would not divorce his wife to many C.ORETTA KING.

ABBONDANDOLO stated that she asked this Negro female 
why she did not go to the police or the FBI and give them this 
information and the Negro female stated that she was afraid 
to talk about ii and if she did she would be killed. Mrs. 
ABBONDANDOLO stated that soon they reached 27th Avenue and 
Flagler Street and she dropped the Negro female off at that 
point and went on her way. ABBONDANDOLO stated that she has 
no way of determining the woman’s name, nor has she seen her 
again since that date, nor does she know where the woman might 
reside.

ABBONDANDOLO is described as follows:

Name:
Sex:
Race:
Date of Birth:
Place of Birth:
Height:
Weight:
Hair:
Eyes:
Marital Status:
Husband s

EMILIA DE NICOLAS ABBONDANDOLO
Female
White

Paolisi, Italy 
5’4i" 
138 pounds
Reddish
Blue
Widow
KENDO ABBONDANDOLO, deceased 
doctor of law, real estate 
broker
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FD-302 (REV. 3-17-69)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date^/22/72

Officer MCM8L GLASHEEN was interviewed at the 
Coral Gables Pistol Range Clubhouse located at Coral Way 
and S.W. 73rd Avenue and at the outset of the interview. 
Officer GLASWSBN was advised of the identity of the inter­
viewing Agent. He was advised that he was being interviewed 
in connection with a complaint he had taken on August 3, 
1972 from a Mrs. EMILIA D. AbDONDANDOLO of 5210 Maggiore 
Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida, regarding the death of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING. Officer GUSHM declined to furnish 
a signed statement but indicated he would willingly discuss 
the matter with the interviewing Agent.

GLASHEEN stated that Mrs. ABBONttBJXM is an I 
elderly woman estimated to be in her 70s. Be described 
her as rather feeble minded and "hungry for attention*’. 
He stated that to the best of his knowledge she has called 
the FBI and the Secret Service on matters before.

fflASHM stated that on August 3, 1972, at approxi­
mately 2:37 p.m. be answered a call over his car radio to 
respond to 5210 Maggiore Avenue, Coral Gables, Florida, to 
interview a woman regarding information she had concerning 
the death of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. Upon arriving at 
Mrs. ADBOKDANDOLO’s residence, he ms told by her that 
approximately July 28, 1972, a Friday, she was in the down­
town Miami, Florida, area, possibly near S.W. Sth Street 
or Flagler Street and she offered a Negro fewale who was 
standing at a bus stop a ride to the downtown Miami, Florida 
area. While riding together the two of them talked about 
matters such as crime in the streets and the Negro woman 
allegedly then told Mrs. ABBONDANDOLO that she knew some­
thing that all colored people knew but were afraid to tell 
the police. According to the Negro female, Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING’S wife, OORETTA KING, had a boyfriend and she 
gave this boyfriend $5,000 to see that her husband was 
killed. According to the Negro female, as related ay 
Mrs. ABiOiDANDOLO. the boyfriend contacted, someone in a 
bar and a "hit” was set up on Dr. KING. According to the 
story, Mrs. ©ORETTA KING was in love with her boyfriend 
and wanted her husband out of the way.

on-----8/21/72—ot -Oeral-Qablesn^flerida Ffe #_Miami

by------------SMEOUk-TWAia

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

Date dictated
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Officer GLASHEEN stated that from the information 
he received, this boyfriend of COffiT® KING'S was allegedly 
somewhere in jail in the State of Florida at the present 
time.

GLASHEEN stated that to the best of his knowledge 
and in his opinion, even though Mrs. ABBOKDANDOLO might be 
feeble she did not make the story up, but actually received 
said information from the person she picked up.

GLASHEEN stated that ABBONDANDOLO had described 
this Negro female as approximately 45 years of age. 5'2" 
in height, weighing 145 pounds, with black hair and brown 
eyes. He stated that he could furnish no further inform- 
tion than this.

___  The following descriptive data regarding Officer 
GLASHEEN was obtained through interview and observation:

Name

Sex
Bace
Date of birth
Place of birth
Height
Weight
Marital status
Years with Coral Gables

Police Department
Scars

MICHAEL (No Middle Name) 
GLASHEEN
Male
faw'gg inn_______________

White Plains, New York
S’
165 pounds
Divorced

Six
Gun shot wound on right 
knee
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) date. 8/28/72

FROM SAC, MIAMI («-18M) (WC)

subject: MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau and Memphis, the Office 
of Origin in this natter, is one copy each of two FD-302s 
inflecting investigation conducted by the Miami Division on 
8/21/72 and 8/22/72, which relate to tills matter.

On 8/7/72, the City of Coral Gables, Florida, made 
available to the Miami Office of the FBI a complaint report 
in which on 8/3/72, an officer from that Police Department 
had taken a complaint from a resident of Coral Gables, Florida, 
in which the residtaint stated that on or around 7/28/72, she 
had picked up an unknown Negro fenale near a bus step and had 
driven her to the downtown Miami, Florida, area. En route, 
the Negro female advised that the wife of Dr. MARTIN UTTHER 
KING, CORETTA KING, had paid an unknown Negro male #8,000 to 
have her husband killed. According to this unknown Negro 
female, all Negroes knew this fact, but were afraid to tell 
the police.

A review of the Miami indices falls to reflect 
any identifiable information with the complainant in this 
natter, a resident of Coral Gables, Florida, Mrs. EMILIA 
DE NICOLAS ABBONDANDOLO.

9010-106-02
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8/31/72

A Ariel

TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, BI (4^38361) 
TRO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1981)(pO^ 

SUBJECT: MURKIN k

Re Hiatal airtel to Bureau, 8/28/72.

Inasmuch as JAMES BARE RAY is now serving a 
90 year sentence following a plea of guilty to the murder 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, and since th© infcoraation contained 
in referenced letter appears to have no basis and fact, 
no action is being taken by th© Memphis Office.

2 - Bureau
1- Miami (44-1854)

Q®^ Memphis

XH:j^
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-1M

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 12/26/72

1///H/SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-696)

subject: MURKIN

On 12/24/72, at approximately 9:34 AM, the
Chattanooga, Tennessee, telephone security operator 
telephonically advised the Security Patrol Clerk RONALD 
CRUM of the Knoxville Office that one of the Chattanooga 
telephone operators had on that date received a call from 
Tulsa, Oklahoma, from an unknown person. The person calling 
stated that a_Dr. W. R. REID (phonetic) of Tulsa, Oklahoma, 
knew all about Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING'S death and stated that 
it would be worth while to notify the FBI and have it investi­
gated. No reason was given by the caller for not contacting 
the FBI directly.

2J- Memphis
T - Oklahoma City 
1 - Knoxville

WFE/wsw 
(4)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108
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UXtO A. RHODES , 
fr VC ASSISTANT

Phil m. Canale. Jr.

WILLIAM 0. HAYNES • 
?«i«!#ntAT’vc assistant

district ATTORNEY GENERAL
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SHELBY

.JOHN L. CARLISLE 
L L HUTCHINSON. JR.

CLYDE R. VENSON 
CAPROLL G. MANNON 
OJH4NAL INVESTIGATORS

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING

157 POPLAR AVENUE

MEMPHIS. TENN. 38103

PHONE 901'534*9251
HOM SUPPORT division

EARL E. FITZPATRICK 
ASSISTANT attorney general 

' H. J. BEACH
INVESTIGATOR

PHONE 534-9250

July 7, 1972

ASSISTANTS

EWELL t. RICHARDSON 
JEWETT H. MILLER 
J. CLYDE MASON 
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY 
ARTHUR T. BENNETT 
DON D. STROTHER 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTERSOF4 
EUGENE C. GAERIG^ 

HARVEY HERRIN 
JOHN W. PlEROTTl 
JAMES G. HALL 
JAMES H. ALLEN 
THOMAS F. GRAVES 
T. E. CRAWFORD * 
RAYMOND S. CLIFT 
DON F. YOUNG 
LELAND M. MCNABB 
WAYNE EMMONS 
MICHAEL W. HUGHES 
ALAN E. GLENN

A. T. McHaffie, Superintendent 
Assistant Officer in Charge 
Criminal Investigation Branch

Canadian Mounted PoliceRoyal
Ottawa 7, Canada

RE: Your No. 68HQ-791-Q-60 (V 6) .

Dear Superintendent McHaffie: .

In reference to your letters of June 28, and April 28, 
•1972, this is to advise that while the Supreme Court of the 
State, of Tennessee, has affirmed the.conviction•andguilty . 
plea of James Earl Ray, it is our understanding from the : 
defense attorneys that they intend now to file further pro­
ceedings in the Federal Court system. We should know some- . 
thing on this within the next six (6) months.

We should like to prevail on your good offices and 
continued cooperation in this matter to preserve the evidence 
in this matter until it is finally terminated.

Thank you again for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Ql^cU WlCiSC fri (sd)

J. CLYDE MASON
• ASSISTANT DISTRICT

ATTORNEY GENERAL . • <

JCM/sd
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.;. rcmp-6220 V: ? ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNT EQ. POLICE . w«

_ EXHIBIT REPORT^ * ' .
RCMP MLE REFERENCES \ DIY» .

■ C
SUB-DIV. _

Montreal C .KB. "
-OATS ’

2Wl$3 ■

43'0X5 790-107''
OST. -

to-tr^ul C.i.$«
^°RT 

NO. Jf

PAGE ;

REJ 1 ■

■ - ASSl^AHCii Xb P*l! J.
: brier of5 " '

1 ..l.»..... l̂(«u«>4K^.»*A4«-x4»*)>#>*->^-OA»3^»-*<t-iX'"*'****"'** 

GOODS ON ..X^—AXUt—tl3—................ AT....2»Xlt—

* ti,A’l1»ni‘n?ii*i ^F h'sM^ft-l ri^l* *'V 
■»«l...>y~JHwH<*a*^'"^V*<if«M<>«<<>**>,w**<»iimjl»<>v,*r*,'nit*r,«<* 6»>“«**’^A«

m.....AA>*u«Av>»«»**>9Hr<V^*»>**V*»AV<tWW*'*<*‘«M,,^,,<H"<|l**«V>»*WH«>

CAMS INTO POSSESSION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED

ij.

ltxxa&r™Q£~Hatl^

nM*.C<«UM4u>H»*^>»«>MblJ.WM .W>>^.»^«^.. ................................ ......

Galiza_ :

EXHIBITS LISTED BELOW ARE TO BE GIVEN ITEM NUMBERS IN CONSECUTIVE ORDER

EXHIBIT
ITEM b{O*

. ' - * / - DESCRIPTION RECIPIENT 
SIGNATURE 
AND DATE

WITNESS 
INITIALS

X LSSC 
.date

duly s 
d tao 19

jlsnad by Hathaan

■ • • .V • ' : 1 \

U.W.Je Moussosu) 22370/ 
. . <vUtl# C.KB* CkKK

W^i
SE^DE^MEXE

?E g2 01973
/M/-Memphis
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^/PRIERE D’ADRESSER LES
. . LETTRES COMI^E SUIT: -

. P’-EASE ADDRESS
CORRESFuNLENCS TO: • . '

THE COMMISSIONER
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

- OTTAWA, CANADA ■ 
KI A OR2 .

HEADQUARTERS
DIRECTION GENERALE

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

' OTTAWA,CANADA 
’ KIA CR2 "

YOUR NO. A ’
. VOTRENO ‘ /

" 68HQ-791-Q-6O

February 8, 1973.

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario.

^-^9fa
SERIAL!? .indexed,__.

Re: Martin Luther KING

I On 23 OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on tty
attached forms 0-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/4 
were; handed to you for furtherance to your office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidjence at the trial of James Earl RAY,

UED,:

/i FEB 2 01973 • 
/ PBI# MEMPHIS . 4/

a

. It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned after.their purpose was served, and our office 
in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 

. reason. .

Additionally, our Toronto office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee,

The latest communication we have from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your office took possession of.

■ ‘ It would be appreciated if the Bureau could
make enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee 
to determine:

- (a) if the Montreal exhibits sent to them
_ through the E.B.I. are available for ’

. ' ' return, and

\ : (b) whether the exhibits being held by our
Toronto office can now be disposed of,

' WoJ, Halloran, Insp.,
✓ ■ Officer in Charge,

Attach. \/ General Investigation Branch,
c.c. CO’s "C” end "0” DIVISIONS 

68C-790-19; 63-0-790-205
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PRIERE D’ADRESSER LES
LETTRES COMME SUIT:

PL6ASE address 
&ORRESPO MDENCE 'TO:

' THE COMMISSIONER 
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE / 

■ OTTAWA, CANADA
KIA OR2

HEADQUARTERS
DIRECTION GENERALE

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA,CANADA
K1 A OR2

YOUR NO. 
VOTRE N°

XrNe% 68HQ-791-Q-6O

February 8, 1975.

Mr. Moss Lee Innes, 
c/d United States Embassy 
OTTAWA, Ontario.

Re: Martin Luther KING

On 23 OCT 68, /exhibits, as shown on the 
attached forms 0-246 (Inhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/41 
were handed to you for furtherance to your office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial of James Earl RAY.

It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned after their purpose was served, and our office 
in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reason.

Additionally, our Toronto office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee.

The latest communication we have from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your office took possession of.

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could 
make enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee 
to determine:

(a) if the Montreal exhibits sent to them 
. through the F.B.I. are available for 
return, and

(b) whether the exhibits being held by our 
Toronto office can now be disposed of.

W.J. Halloran, Insp., 
Officer in Charge, 

Attach. General Investigation Branch,
c.c. CO*s ”C” and ”0” DIVISIONS

68C-790-19; 68-0-790-205
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SEARCH^ 
SERIAL!
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68HQ -?91-Q-60 (Vol.6)

Mr. J. Clyde Mason,
Assistant Attorney General, 
Shelby County Office Building, 
157 Poplar Avenue,
Memphis, Tenn, 33103, -
U.S.A.

April 21, 1970.

Dear Sir: .

While assisting in the investigation of 
the murder of Martin Luther Ling, this Force came into 
possession of the following exhibits:- . ■ ;

. .-On June 3, 1962, from Mrs. Loo, at 9^2
. Dundas Street, lest Toronto:- . .

1) One blue vinyl flight bag, dark blue 
in colour ■

, . .2) One metal strong box, grey’in colour

3) Six rolls of ’’Super 8n Kodachrcme II
’ ' Movie film cartridges •

4) One jar of Stein’s Cold Crean, 8 os,

5) One bottle of Lepage’s Mucilage

■ 6) Te*n Band-Aids ;

• 7) Two identical keys for strong box

8) Cne street Map for City of Montreal,

Colour 

size.

■ -9)' .One map bf Canada and .the Northern.United '
• States ,

10) One Mights combination street map and directory 
for the City of Toronto

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



*nree brown paper bags. One containing the 
name ”Mac*s Milk”. .

12) One Polaroid Self-Timer #192

13)' One Cardboard Folder (Advertisement for 
Seal-Rite Plastics).

~ One June 5, 1968, from Mabel M. Agnew at the 
Arcade Photo Studio, 137 Yonge Street, Toronto:-

14) One photo-negative of a Passport type 
Photograph purporting to be that of one, 

■ Paul Bridgeman.
I 15) One copy of the Bill of Sale dated 11 APR 68, 

jcover!ng the sale of the photographs produced 
J from the above negative.

‘7 < ■ • - ^ ^provided the items are not now required as •­
exhibits in the Ray case, we propose returning the photograph 
land 3111 of Sale to Arcade Photo Studio and destroying 
the remainder of the exhibits, they having no commercial value. 
Prior to doing so, however, I would appreciate confirmation 
that they are no longer required by your office. ; •

' Your early consideration of this matter would 
be appreciated. . • . . .

iu»i>e riuxA । w/j.iXu*u« *

Assistant Officer in Charge, 
Criminal Investigation Branch.

TRT Jv
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OTT-4 (Rev. 12-22-65)

To: Director, FBI

Date: 2-12-73

(Bufile : 44_28861

Attention : 

( 44-4From: Legal Attache, Ottawa

Title

MURKIN

Character

Reference

Enclosed are the following communications received from the RCMP: Original and
four copies of RCMP letter dated 2-8-73, together with three 
copies of the enclosure thereto.

Remarks:

Note RCMP request and advise.

Dissemination
I. I May be made as received

I May be made as indicated by stamp on enclosure
I I May not be made without further clearance with RCMP

Following offices would be interested in receiving copies of enclosures:

Memphis (44-1987)

i Status with this office:

I I RUC 
I Pending
3 - Bureau (1 cc - Memphis) 

(Enc. 7)
MLI:jhc 
(3)

W®=cWfEB=== 
SESIALI^Si^flLED^;^^^

Do not write in space below

FEB 2 01973
— MEMPHIS
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0-9 (Rev. 5-18-71)

F B I

Transmit in Via A if tel
(Type in plaintext or code) (Priority)

Date_____ 2/16/73 ____

/To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

From: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN 
CR

(T
hi

s li
ne

 fo
r L

EF
T 

M
AR

G
IN

.) Enclosed are two copies each of a communication 
from Legat, Ottawa, and its enclosures.

If your file does not indicate any other disposition 
of the materials referred to in the attached, contact appropriate 
Tennessee State Authorities: to ascertain what response they 
desire to make to RCMP. Suggest that they may want to communicate 
with Inspector W. J. Halloran, RCMP, directly. Advise the 
Bureau of their determination in this matter by LHM and include 
therein information to the effect that state authorities advised that 
they would communicate directly with Inspector Halloran, if this 
is in fact the action to be taken by Tennessee State Authorities. / 
Furnish LHM to the Bureau promptly so that Legat, Ottawa, can / 
advise RCMP. Handle and suLHM within five days. /

Enc.
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Memphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1273

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant 
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the U. S. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at Nashville in an effort to win a new trial.

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as Jams 
Earl Ray has been heard and denied by the U. S. Supreme Court, 
it will be necessary for his to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray night be granted.

Mr. Mason stated be regrets any inconvenience that 
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to them any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon as it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial in this 
case.

5 - Bureau (44-38861)
5) - Memphis (44-1987)

JCH:cjsc 
(6)

SEhlA1 '^^t^, 

"l.'X EO
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2/21/73

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) #

SUBJECT: KIRKIN 
CR

Re Bureau airtel 2/16/73

for
Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an LKM 

dissemination to the RCMP through the Legat, Ottawa.

2 Bureau (Encs. 5) 
Memphis

JCHscjs 
(3)

’EAitCiiED

'KhiMJZEQ^^^/

IH.XED
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0-9 (Rev. 5-18-71)

F B I

Transmit in Via 
(Type in plaintext or code)

Airtel
( Priority)

Date 2/23/73

SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

From: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN 
CR

(T
hi

s l
in

e f
or

 L
EF

T 
M

AR
G

IN
.)

Reurairtel and LHM 2/21/73.

The comments of Mr. Mason, as set forth in reLHM 
are in reference to the evidence the State of Tennessee is holding 
but not to that being held by RCMP on behalf of Tennessee State 
authorities. If not already done, cover this aspect with Mr. Mason and 
submit amended LHM covering both aspects.

below this line.)
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Memphis, Tennessee 
March 1, 1973

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM; 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant 
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
all remedies in the Tennessee State Courts and has now filed 
suit in the United States District Court for the Middle 
District of Tennessee at Nashville, Tennessee, in an effort 
to win a new trial.

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James 
Earl Ray has exhausted all remedies in the Federal Court 
system, the State of Tennessee must be prepared to go to 
trial in this case if so ordered.

Mr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that 
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, but he 
must request that they retain all evidence in their possession 
concerning James Earl Ray. Mr. Mason further stated that it 
will be necessary for him to retain all evidence now in his 
possession. Mr. Mason said that when this case is finally 
concluded, he will return to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
all evidence which they have furnished him and which they may 
desire to have returned to them.

5-Bureau 
/^1-Memphis (44-1987)

JCH;wp o 1ZED k

. NDEXEO_____________

HUED
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3/1/73

AIRTEL

TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR

ReBuairtel to Memphis 2/23/73.

Eclosed for the Bureau are 5 copies of LHM 
dated 3/1/73 captioned "JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. - VICTIM; CR - CONSPIRACY."

2-Bureau (Encs. 5)
'1-Memphis
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FJ-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

City Councilmen serving

King. /
-The project arose in 

Chancery Court yesterday 
when it suit , seeking to col­
lect reward money for

51, a materialwitness in the 
King case, was amended to 
foclude the councilmen as 
additional defendants. -

The motion, filed by Har­
vey Gipson, ■ Stephens*- attor-, 
ney, said the councilmen 
made themselves individual­
ly liable when they passed a 
resolution in April, 196g, au­
thorizing the $100,000 re­
ward. ' ' ‘ '

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

PAGE

COMMERCIAL APPEAL

----- MEMPHIS, TENN.

The only W council 
member not named in the 
motion was former Council­
man Jerred Blanchard. The
suit says Blanchard, was ab­
sent when the unanimous 
vote was taken.

Stephens’ suit was 1#

|SO-£^inis he is due all 
rewiard^^money becfcrii  ̂

identified photographs of 
James Earl Ray, who was 
later convicted^ ^ 
death. The suit says S*- 
—t^_ » S—‘Wka

Edition:

Author:

Editor: GORDON HANNA
Title:

Character:
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Stephqas is also seeking 
TOrm oth e ^-reward 
money posted by the state of 
Tennessee, the Memphis 
Publishing Co., Scripps-How­
ard, the National Alliance of 
Postal Employees, Memphis 
Area Chamber of Com­
merce. Downtown Associa­
tion of Memphis, Future 
Memphis and Councilman 
Gwen Awsumb, who offered 
a $1,000 reward.

The 1969 councilmen added 
as defendants are Downing J 
Pryor, Thomas Todd, Philip J 
P e r e 1, J. O. Patterson, 
James Netters, W. T. McA­
dams, Robert James, Billy 
Hyman, Lewis Donelson III, 
Fred Davis andWyeth Chan­
diet, stfll onthe council are

Gjgsonjiaid trial has bey 
delayed'^ defenclants’mo- 

tioas which claim litg[ation 
cannot begin until Ra/s con­
viction becomes final.

At presentRay is-<appeal- 
inghis conviction in the U.S.

peals.
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-1987)

from : SA THOMAS O. RONAN

subject: MURKIN

date: 8-2-73

On 8-2-73, HARVEY GIBSON ol the firm of GIPSON & 
TUCKER, Attorneys at Law, appeared at the Memphis Office and 
advised as follows:

His office is Suite 1104 of the Exchange Building, 
Memphis 38103.

He has been retained by CHARLES STEPHENS in seeking 
the reward offered at the time of the slaying of Dr. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING. This reward, which varies between $100,000 and 
$192,000 was offered by the "Press-Scimitar," Downtown Association, 
and about 12 other groups, for information leading to the arrest 
and conviction of the assasin or assasins of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING.

On the day RAY was convicted, GIPSON filed a civil 
action before Chancellor (FNU) ROND of the Chancery Court, 
seeking the reward in behalf of STEPHENS.

GIPSON has obtained copies of records of the Police 
investigation and statements furnished to the Attorney General’s 
Office. The latter were obtained from AG PHIL CANALE.

GIPSON states he is aware that there are several 
signed statements in the possession of the FBI furnished by 
STEPHENS in connection with the investigation. He desires copies 
of tnese statements. He stated he desires the statements furnished 
to him voluntarily as he knows he can get them, if necessary, 
through court proceedings.

The existence of any statements by STEPHENS was not 
admitted to and he was advised this matter would be discussed with 
the Special Agent/|in Charge and he would be notified accordingly.

yroll Savings Plan
5010-108
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8/6/73

AB®

TO: DIRECTOR, EBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of>tfiree 
FD-302s reflecting interviews with^^ULRLESJ^^^
Memphis, Tennessee, on 4/5/68, on 4/S/bS, aha on"4/24/d8. A Also 
enclosed are two copies of a swbm affidavit given by 
STEPHENS during June, 1968. /

Mr. HARVEY GIPSON, an attorney at Memphis, Tennessee, 
has contacted "the^SsmpirisrWirrci^^ advised that he is 
representing CHARLES Q. STEPHENS, who is attempting to collect 
approximately $100,000 in reward monies which were offered by 
local newspapers and by others at the time MARTIN LUTHER KING 
was killed.

GIPSON stated he has filed a civil suit in the Shelby 
County Chancery Court at Memphis. He indicated he has obtained 
copies of statements furnished to the State Attorney General*s 
Office and he indicated he is aware that there are several signed 
statements furnished by STEPHENS to the FBI during this 
investigation. Mr. GIPSON stated he hopes the FBI will turn 
these statements over to him voluntarily; but indicated he 
will seek them through court action if neccessary.

No admission was made to GIPSON as to whether or not 
STEPHENS had furnished any signed statements to the FBI. A 
review of the Memphis File does not indicate that STEPHENS has 
ever furnished a signed statement to the FBI, and the only 
signed document which can be located is the enclosed affidavit. 
The Bureau will note that a copy of this affidavit was previously 
furnished to the Bureau by Memphis airtel dated 6/13/68. It is

2 - Bureau (Enc. 8) 
- Memphis

,; him izep^-tw^ 
JCH:plc
(3) ndEXED------------- - /

417 ^-/9^W% ?03
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ME 44-1987

believed that this affidavit was furnished to a departmental 
attorney and it may have been used in connection with the 
extradition of JAMES EARL RAY from England.

It is suggested that the Bureau discuss with the 
Department what action is desired regarding GIPSON’s request 
for information appearing in FBI files. It is strongly 
recommended that we decline to furnish GIPSON any information, 
as it is believed that any cooperation on our part will 
encourage GIPSON to seek more and more information to 
substantiate his client’s claim. It is also felt that the 
information furnished by STEPHENS was not of sufficient 
importance to justify any reward.

Memphis Office is having no further contact with 
GIPSON UACB.

2
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0-9 (Rev. 5-18-71)

F B I

Transmit in Via AI RTEL 
(Type in plaintext or code) (Priority)

Date—8/9/73________

SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

Director, FBI (44-38861)

(T
hi

s l
in

e f
or

 L
EF

T 
M

AR
G

IN
.)

Reurairtel 8/6/73.

SuLHM suitable for dissemination.

Include statement therein that if Mr. Gipson makes
any further inquiries relating to this matter, he will be

“ d. to tte Rights
'’®**'*^*?i,i,^*W!ilW<sS*BW|^^Division, U. S. Department of Justice 

, .... ... ... ... „..„,^wwiw*ii*^^*»i'*i8WmaKai'^^
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Memphis, Tennessee
August 17, 1973

JAMES EARL RAS';
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KINS, JR. - VICTIM

Mr. Harvey L. Gipson, Attorney-At-Law, Exchange 
Building, Memphis, Tennessee, has advised the Memphis Office 
of the FBI that he is representing Mr. Charles Q. stephens 
in the latter* s efforts to obtain some or all of the reward 
money offered by local newspapers, and others, for information 
leading to the arrest of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King, 
Jr. According to Mr. Gipson, a number of different reward 
offers were made shortly after King’s murder, and these tctel 
core than $100,000.

Mr. Gipson desires to have copies of all signed 
statements which Stephens may have furnished to the FBI. 
Mr. Gipson has been advised to direct his request to the 
Civil Rights Division of the U. s. Department of Justice, 
Washington, D. c.

It is noted that Stephens was a roomer in the 
rooming house from which James Earl Ray fired the shot that 
killed King. Stephens was interviewed by FBI Agents, but 
no signed statements were taken.

Much later, Stephens was interviewed by one or more 
representatives of the Department of Justice, and at that time 
he furnished a signed affidavit, the original of which is not 
in the possession of the FBI.

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.

^i- Bureau (44-38861)
]J- Memphis (44-1987)

JCH:ca (5)
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Memphis, Tennessee
August 17, 1973

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KINS, JR. - VICTIM

Mr. Harvey L. Gipson, Attorney-At-Law, Exchange 
Building, Memphis, Tennessee, has advised the Memphis Office 
of the FBI that he is representing Mr. Charles Q. stephens 
in the latter*s efforts to obtain some or all of the reward 
money offered by local newspapers, and others, for information 
leading to the arrest of the killer of Dr. Hartin Luther King, 
Jr. According to Mr. Gipson, a number of different reward 
offers were mode shortly after King’s murder, and these total 
more than $100,000.

Mr. Gipson desires to have copies of all signed 
statements which Stephens may have furnished to the FBI. 
Mr. Gipson has been advised to direct his request to the 
Civil Rights Division of the U. s. Department of Justice, 
Washington, D. C.

It is noted that Stephens was a roomer in the 
rooming house from which James Earl Ray fired the shot that 
killed King. Stephens was interviewed by FBI Agents, but 
no signed statements were taken.

Much later, Stephens was interviewed by one or more 
representatives of the Department of Justice, and at that time 
he furnished a signed affidavit, the original of which is not 
in the possession of the FBI.

This document contains neither recccraendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.

UBureauU4-38861)
1>- Memphis (44-1987)

JCH:ca (5)
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8/17/73

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) - P* -

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReBuairtel to Memphis 8/9/73.

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an LHM, 
dated as above* reflecting the interest of HARVEY GIPSON, 
Attorney, Memphis, Tenn., in obtaining statements made by 
CHARLES Q. STEPHENS to the FBI at Memphis, Tenn.

Bureau (Enc. 4) 
Memphis

JCH:
(3) ।

1MJ) ^322^-- .
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Memphis, Tennessee
September 24, 1973

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

On September 24, 1973, there was received at
the office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, 
Memphis, Tennessee, a letter dated September 21, 1973, 
addressed to special Agent in Charge Joseph V. Baker, 
signed by Attorneys Harvey L. Gipson and Robert A. Tucker. 
Enclosed with this letter was a copy of a Motion for 
Discovery filed in the Chancery Court of Shelby County, 
Tennessee, in the case styled Charles Quitman Stephens, 
Complainant, versus State of Tennessee Et Al, Defendants.

On September 24, 1973, a copy of the letter
and the enclosed Motion for Discovery were furnishes to 
u. s. Attorney Thomas F. Turley, Western District of 
Tennessee, Memphis. Mr. Turley stated he had not 
received any notification and that service had not been 
made on him and this letter did not constitute service 
under the state law. He recommended that Mr. Baker not 
appear in Chancery Court on October 5, 1973, as requested 
and stated if necessary, a member of the U. s. Attorneys 
staff would appear and request that the complainant*s 
Motion for Discovery be dismissed.

On September 24, 1973, Attorneys Gipson and
Tucker were contacted by Special Agent Joe C. Hester 
and were advised that this matter had been referred to 
the U. s. Attorney. They advised that a similar letter 
had been directed to U. s. Attorney Thomas F. Turley. 
They also advised they had written a letter to the U. S. 
Department of Justice, Washington, D. C., several weeks 
ago requesting certain documents in this case and not 
having received a reply to their revest, had filed this 
Motion of Discovery in the Shelby County Chancery Court.

This document contains neither recommendations’■-J 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI '
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents ar^’hot’^ 
to be distributed outside your agency, t I

4 - Bureau (44-38861) 
p. Memphis (44-1987) 
JCH:ca

L^OKKW)

” CO
c/7~ / ^^7^^  ̂^oy
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9/24/73

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTN: LEGAL COUNSEL

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) - P* -

SUBJECT s MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to the Bureau 8/17/73.

Enclosed for the Bureau are 4 copies of an LHM 
dated as above reflecting the fact that Attorneys HARVEY L. 
GIPSON and ROBERT A. TUCKER have filed a Motion for Discovery 
in the Chancery Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, and have 
requested that SAC JOSEPH V. BAKER appear in that court on 
10/5/73. Also enclosed are two copies each of letter dated 
9/21/73 from Attorneys GIPSON and TUCKER to SAC BAKER and 
two copies of a Motion of Discovery filed by these attorneys 
in the Chancery Court of Shelby County, Tennessee.

As set Wit in the LHM, USA THOMAS F. TURLEY, WET, 
Memphis, has recommended that SAC BAKER not make such a court 
appearance. SAC BAKER will not appear UACB.

2 - Bureau (Enc. 8)
Memphis

JCH:ca 
(3) c^

^-i^M/yi io^
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WHEREFORE PETITIONER PRAYS:

(1) That all defendants herein in addition to the Memphis 

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local office 

of the Attorney General of the United States of America, the 

Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the Fifteenth 

Judicial Circuit, The Shelby County Sheriff’s Office, and the 

Memphis Police Department, be ordered by this Honorable Court 

to make available to your Complainant, through his attorneys 

of record, all documents, photographs, drawings, writings, 

electronic recordings, mock-ups, and oral statements reduced 

to writing and things pertaining to the assassination of Dr. 

Martin Luther King, on April 4, 1968, and offers of rewards 

published in connection with said incident.

(2) For such other, and further relief as your Complain­

ant is entitled.

GIPSON & TUCKER
Attorneys for Complainant

GIPSON AND 
TUCKER

Attorneys at Law

EXCHANGE BUILDING

MEMPHIS. TENN. 30103

AC 301/838-3331 (2)
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GIPSON AND TUCKER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EXCHANGE BUIL3INC 

MEMPHIS. TENNESSEE 38103

AC 901-525-6331

Harvey L. Gipson
Robert A. Tucker September 21, 1973

Mr. Joseph V. Baker
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
167 North Main Street
Memphis, Tennessee 38102

Re: Charles Q. Stephens 
vs

State of Tennessee, et al 
#72333-3 R.D.

Dear Mr. Baker:

This is to advise that this office has put down 
a motion in Part III of the Chancery Court of Shelby 
County, Tennessee on the reference case, a copy of 
which motion is attached to this letter.

The aforesaid motion will be heard at 10:00 a.m. 
on Friday, October 5, 1973.

Your presence is requested.

Very truly yours,

GIPSON & TUCKER

Enclosure
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IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

CHARLES QUITMAN STEPHENS, *

Complainant *

VS * NO: 72333-3 RoD

STATE OF TENNESSEE et al, *

Defendants. *

GIPSON AND 
TUCKER 

Attorneys at Law 
EXCHANGE BUILDING 

MEMPHIS. TENN. 38103 

AC 901/830-3331

Motion for Discovery and Production of 
Documents and Things for Inspection, 

Copying or Photographing.

Comes now your Complainant, Charles Quitman Stephens, 

through his attorneys of record, and would respectively show 

unto this Honorable Court as follows:

That all Defendants herein, in addition to the Memphis 

office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the local 

office of the Attorney General of the United States of America, 

the Attorney General of the State of Tennessee for the Fifteen­

th Judicial Circuit, the Shelby County Sheriff’s Office and 

the Memphis Police Department, have in their possession certain 

documents, photographs, drawings, writings, electronic record­

ings, mock-ups and oral statements reduced to writing and 

other things which are material to the prosecution of your 

Complainant’s cause herein and that under Rule 34 of the 

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure 1971 your Complainant is 

entitled to the discovery and production of the aforementioned 

documents, photographs, writings, electronic recordings, mock­

ups, oral statements reduced to writing and things for inspec­

tion, copying or photographing.

(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



September 25, 1973

Gentlemen: Re:

4^-l^1^^o3
Charles Q. Stephens^* 

v.
State of Tennessee, et al
Shelby Chancery 72,333-3 R.D.

The United States of America Is not a party to the 
above suit, nor are the

"Memphis Office of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation1* 

or the
"local office of the Attorney General 
of the United States of America",

neither of which latter is a suable entity, so your notice 
to me that your "Motion For Discovery and Production of 
Documents and Things For Inspection, Copying or Photographing" 
will be called for disposition at 10:00 a.m, Friday, October 5, 
1973, was a waste of your time to write and mine to read it.

If and when you get your suit in such shape that it would 
be appropriate for me to respond on behalf of the United States 
or any of its instrumentalities I shall be pleased to do so 
promptly, as I am confident the Chancellor well knows, but I
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